
County of Essex 
360 Fairview Avenue West 
Essex, Ontario N8M 1Y6 
Phone:  519-776-6441 

FAX: 519-776-4455 
TTY Telephone Toll-Free Number: 1-877-624-4832 

Emergency after Hours: 519-776-6444 
County of Essex Website: www.countyofessex.ca 

Essex County Department Contact Information 

Warden’s Office 
Essex County Civic Centre, Suite 314 
Phone:  519-776-6441 
FAX No. 519-776-4455 
 
 
Warden Deputy Warden 

Gary McNamara 
1562 Carmelita Court 
Tecumseh, ON N8N 0E3 
Phone: 519-735-2184 x 115 
County Office: 519-776-6441, x1327 
Email: gmcnamara@countyofessex.ca 
& gmcnamara@tecumseh.ca  
 

Nelson Santos 
1308 Wigle Grove Road 
Kingsville, ON N9Y 3S1 
Phone: 519-796-5259 
Alt. Phone: 519-733-2305 x 313 
Email: nsantos@kingsville.ca 

 
 
 
Last, First Position Phone / Ext. Email 

Birch, Mary Director of Council & 
Community Services/Clerk 1335 mbirch@countyofessex.ca 

Hebert, Katherine 
Council & Community 
Services Administrative 
Assistant 

1323 khebert@countyofessex.ca 
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Essex County Department Contact Information (Continued…) 

Senior Management Team 
Essex County Civic Centre, Suite 202 
Phone:  519-776-6441 
 
FAX No. 519-776-4455 

Last, First Position Phone / 
Extension Email 

Birch, Mary Director of Council Services 
& Community Services/Clerk 1335 mbirch@countyofessex.ca 

Brooks Keller, Jayne Administrator 3202 jbrookskeller@sunparlorhome.net  

Greenall, Robin CEO/Chief Librarian 122 rgreenall@essexcountylibrary.ca 

Krauter, Bruce Chief Essex-Windsor EMS 2654 bkrauter@countyofessex.ca 

Maisonville, Robert Chief Administrative Officer 1328 rmaisonville@countyofessex.ca 

Mustac, Jane Director of Infrastructure 
Services/County Engineer 1397 jmustac@countyofessex.ca 

Schlosser, Greg Director of Human 
Resources 1322 gschlosser@countyofessex.ca 

Zwiers. Sandra Director of 
Finance/Treasurer 1312 szwiers@countyofessex.ca   

Administration 
Essex County Civic Centre 
Phone:  519-776-6441 
FAX No. 519-776-4455 

Last, First Position Phone / 
Extension Email 

Belanger, Rebecca Manager, Planning Services 1325 rbelanger@countyofessex.ca 

Fox. Val Executive Secretary to the 
CAO 1326 vfox@countyofessex.ca 

Maisonville, Robert Chief Administrative Officer 1328 rmaisonville@countyofessex.ca 
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Essex County Department Contact Information (Continued…) 

Council and Community Services 
Essex County Civic Centre, Suite 202 
Phone:  519-776-6441 
FAX No. 519-776-4455 

Last, First Position Phone / 
Extension Email 

Birch, Mary Director of Council & 
Community Services/Clerk 1335 mbirch@countyofessex.ca 

Diamond Francis, 
Jeanie 

Community Services 
Coordinator 1532 jdiamond@countyofessex.ca  

Ferguson, Karrie Housing with Supports 
Program Coordinator 1533 kferguson@countyofessex.ca 

Hebert, Katherine 
Council & Community 
Services Administrative 
Assistant 

1323 khebert@countyofessex.ca 

Trombley, Renée 
Manager of Corporate 
Communications and 
Accessibility 

1330 rtrombley@countyofessex.ca 

Wodzinski, Kathy Home Visitor, Housing with 
Supports 1535 kwodzinski@countyofessex.ca 

 

County Auditors - KPMG LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
618 Greenwood Centre, 3200 Deziel Drive, Windsor, Ontario N9W 5K8 
Website: www.kpmg.com 
Phone: 519-251-3500  FAX: 519-251-3530 

County Solicitors – McTague Law Firm LLP 
David M. Sundin, BA, LLB, dsundin@mctaguelaw.com  
455 Pelissier St., Windsor, Ontario N9A 6Z9 
Phone: 519-255-4344  FAX: 519-255-4384 
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Essex County Department Contact Information (Continued…) 

Financial Services / Treasury 
Essex County Civic Centre, Suite 202 
Phone:  519-776-6441  
FAX No. 519-776-4455 

Last, First Position 
Phone / 
Extensio
n 

Email 

Beattie, Paula Manager of Budget and 
Administration 1452 pbeattie@countyofessex.ca 

Fox, Irene Payroll Supervisor 1242 ifox@countyofessex.ca  

Gignac, Jim Network Administrator 1370 jgignac@countyofessex.ca  

IT Department Helpdesk 1700 Helpdesk@countyofessex.ca  

Kappl, Michael Manager of Accounting 1651 mkappl@countyofessex.ca 

Pillon, Sandy Procurement/Compliance 
Supervisor 1338 spillon@countyofessex.ca 

St. Amour, Wendy Manager of Information 
Technology 1500 wstamour@countyofessex.ca 

Zwiers, Sandra Director of Financial 
Services / Treasurer 1312 szwiers@countyofessex.ca  

Human Resources 
Essex County Civic Centre, Suite 214 
Phone: 519-776-6441 
FAX: 519-776-5688 

Last, First Position Phone / 
Extension Email 

Azzopardi, Bianca Human Resources 
Assistant I 1576 bazzopardi@countyofessex.ca 

Cornellier, Micheline Human Resources 
Consultant 1577 mcornellier@countyofessex.ca 

Kane, Barb Human Resources 
Consultant  1579 bkane@countyofessex.ca 

Powell, Cari Human Resources 
Assistant II 1578 cpowell@countyofessex.ca 

Schlosser, Greg Director of Human 
Resources 1322 gschlosser@countyofessex.ca 
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Essex County Department Contact Information (Continued…) 

Infrastructure Services 
Essex County Civic Centre, Suite 315 

Maintenance Yard 
1941 Road 4 East, RR 2, Kingsville, Ontario N8Y 2E5 
Phone: 519-326-8691 
FAX: 519-326-7540 

Last, First Position Phone / 
Extension Email 

Balallo, Kristoffer Engineering Technician 1564 kbalallo@countyofessex.ca 

Bziuk, Peter Manager, Construction 
Services 1505 pbziuk@countyofessex.ca 

Clifford, Michel Secretary, Engineering 1317 mclifford@countyofessex.ca 

Driedger, Tyler Lead Head - Maintenance 1315/1328 tdriedger@countyofessex.ca 

Fishleigh, Mark Field Services Engineer 1308 mfishleigh@countyofessex.ca 

Habiba, Sumaiya Environmental 
Assessment Coordinator 1385 shabiba@countyofessex.ca   

Herbert, Jay Draftsperson/Inspector 1511 jherbert@countyofessex.ca 

Holland, Scott Manager, Technical 
Services 1318 sholland@countyofessex.ca 

Kalbol, Krystal Manager, Transportation 
Planning 1316 kkalbol@countyofessex.ca  

Mustac, Jane Director of Infrastructure 
Services/County Engineer 1397 jmustac@countyofessex.ca 

Newman, Dan Manager, Maintenance 
Operations 519-326-8691 dnewman@countyofessex.ca 

Pearson, Randy Supervisor, Facility 
Operations 1381 rpearson@countyofessex.ca 

Rodrigues, Matthew Draftsperson/Inspector 1510 mrodrigues@countyofessex.ca 

Sayyadi, Ray Traffic/Transportation 
Engineer 1307 rsayyadi@countyofessex.ca 

Templin, Karyn Design Engineer 1602 ktemplin@countyofessex.ca 

Vacant Draftsperson/Inspector 1320 vacant@countyofessex.ca  

Wilson, Katherine Active Transportation 
Coordinator 1309 kwilson@countyofessex.ca  
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Essex County Department Contact Information (Continued…) 

Essex Windsor Emergency Medical Services (EWEMS) Administrative Office 
Essex County Civic Centre, Suite 115 
Phone: 519-776-6441 
FAX: 519-776-1254 

EWEMS - Planning and Physical Resources and Operations 920 Mercer Street, Windsor, Ontario 
N9A 1N6 
Phone: 519-256-1315 
FAX: 519-256-2053 

Last, First Position Phone / 
Extension Email 

Arsenault, Dawn District Chief, Scheduling 2216 darsenault@countyofessex.ca 

Blais, Annette Logistics Technician 2214 ablais@countyofessex.ca  

Damm, Robert Logistics Technician 2214 rdamm@countyofessex.ca 

Dunlop, Danielle Administrative Assistant to the 
Chief 2232 ddunlop@countyofessex.ca 

Grant, Chris Deputy Chief, Planning and 
Physical Resources 2226 cgrant@countyofessex.ca 

Krauter, Bruce Chief 2654 bkrauter@countyofessex.ca 

Lammers, Justin Deputy Chief, Professional 
Standards 2600 jlammers@countyofessex.ca 

Lemay, Ryan Deputy Chief, Operations 2209 rlemay@countyofessex.ca 

Metcalfe, Dan Emergency Management 
Coordinator 1243 dmetcalfe@countyofessex.ca 

Mole, Robin Vehicle Services Technician 2221 rmole@countyofessex.ca 

Musyj, Joel Equipment/Maintenance 
Supervisor 2220 jmusyj@countyofessex.ca 

Strajnic, Debbie Manager of Administration, 
EMS 2212 dstrajnic@countyofessex.ca 

Sylvestre, Crystal Administrative Assistant to the 
Deputy Chiefs 2656 csylvestre@countyofessex.ca  
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Essex County Department Contact Information (Continued…) 

Sun Parlor Home 
175 Talbot St. E., Leamington, Ontario N8H 1L9 
Phone: 519-326-5731 
FAX: 519-326-8952 

Last, First Position Phone / 
Extension Email 

Boghean, Brady 
Manager of Health and 
Safety/Staff 
Development 

3215 bboghean@sunparlorhome.net 

Brooks Keller, 
Jayne Administrator 3202 jbrookskeller@sunparlorhome.net 

Gleason, Diane Administrative 
Assistant 3205 dgleason@sunparlorhome.net 

Gomer, Maria Manager of Food and 
Nutrition Services 3212 mgomer@sunparlorhome.net  

Laporte, Brenda Food Services 
Supervisor 3214 blaporte@sunparlorhome.net  

Lauzon, Kristine Food Services 
Supervisor 3241 klauzon@sunparlorhome.net  

McKee, Laura Assistant Director of 
Nursing 3256 lmckee@sunparlorhome.net 

Pretli, Carlee Director of Nursing & 
Personal Care 3207 cpretli@sunparlorhome.net  

Reed, Cynthia Manager, Life 
Enrichment 3204 creed@sunparlorhome.net  

Renaud, Renée 
Assistant Director of 
Nursing/RAI MDS 
Coordinator 

3268 rrenaud@sunparlorhome.net  

Roach, Brittany 
Assistant Director of 
Nursing& Staff 
Educator 

3227 broach@sunparlorhome.net 

Soulliere, Kevin Director of Building 
Services 3295 ksoulliere@sunparlorhome.net  

Vacant 
Manager of Resident 
Services & Clinical 
Practice 
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Essex County Department Contact Information (Continued…) 

Essex County Library 
360 Fairview Avenue West, Suite 101, Essex, Ontario N8M 1Y3 
Website: www.essexcountylibrary.ca 
Branches Phone: 226-946-1529 
Administration Office Phone: 519-776-5241 
FAX:  519-776-6851 

Last, First Position Phone / 
Extension Email 

Greenall, Robin CEO/Chief Librarian 122 rgreenall@essexcountylibrary.ca 

Johnston, Rob Manager, Community 
Services 128 rjohnston@essexcountylibrary.ca   

Knight, Patricia Manager, Information 
Services 123 pknight@essexcountylibrary.ca 

Lynn, Linda 
Administrative 
Assistant - Human 
Resources 

129 llynn@essexcountylibrary.ca 

Maodus, Audrey Manager, Human 
Resources 125 amaodus@essexcountylibrary.ca  

Uebele, Bonnie Administrative 
Assistant Finance 121 buebele@essexcountylibrary.ca 
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Essex County Department Contact Information (Continued…) 

Essex-Windsor Solid Waste Authority 
Essex County Civic Centre, Suite 211, 360 Fairview Avenue West, Essex, Ontario N8M 3G4 
Website: www.ewswa.org 
E-mail:  ask@ewswa.org 
Phone: 519-776-6441 
FAX: 519-776-6370 

Last, First Position Phone / 
Extension Email 

Bishop, Michelle Manager, Finance and 
Administration 1225 mbishop@ewswa.org 

Copot-Nepszy, Catharine Manager, Waste Diversion 1394 ccnepszy@ewswa.org 

Maodus, Ilija (Eli) General Manager 1226 emaodus@ewswa.org 

Marentette, Tom Manager, Waste Disposal 1961 tommarentette@ewswa.org 

Policella, Teresa Executive Secretary 1229 tpolicella@ewswa.org  

Semus, Dave Waste Diversion Supervisor 1951 dsemus@ewswa.org  

Van Horn, Dan Waste Disposal Supervisor 1962 dvanhorn@ewswa.org  

 
Recycling Centre and Public Drop-Off Centre 
3560 N. Service Road. E., Windsor, Ontario N9A 6J3 
Phone: 519-944-3421 x 1950 
FAX: 519-944-0846 
Waste Reduction Hotline: 1-800-563-3377 

Transfer Station No. 2 
2021 County Road 31, Kingsville, Ontario N8H 3V5 
Phone: 519-326-2816  

Essex-Windsor Regional Landfill 
7700 County Road 18, Essex, Ontario N0R 1B0 
Phone: 519-776-7941 x 1960 
FAX: 519-776-5183 
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